
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
LOWER COLORADO WATER SUPPLY PROJECT



QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
1. 
Question:
What is the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project?


Answer:
Congress authorized the project on November 14, 1986, to “...supply water for domestic, municipal, industrial, and recreational purposes only.”  The Lower Colorado Water Supply Project Act of 1986 (“Act”) limits the eligible Project beneficiaries “to persons or Federal or non-Federal governmental agencies whose lands or interests in lands are located adjacent to the Colorado River in the State of California, who do not hold rights to Colorado River water or whose rights are insufficient to meet their present or anticipated future needs as determined by the Secretary.”  The Project consists of well field facilities in the Sand Hills along the All-American Canal in Imperial County.  

Under a May 22, 1992 contract with the Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”), the Imperial Irrigation District (“IID”) and the Coachella Valley Water District (“CVWD”) have agreed to exchange a portion of their rights to divert water from the Colorado River for an equivalent quantity and quality of groundwater (“exchange water”) to be withdrawn from a well field located in the Sand Hills along the All-American Canal in Imperial County.  IID and CVWD would reduce their diversions from the Colorado River in an amount equal to the volume of groundwater discharged into the All-American Canal up to a maximum of 10,000 acre-feet per year.  An amount of Colorado River water equal to the amount of water that would have otherwise been diverted by IID and CVWD would be made available for beneficial consumptive use by Project beneficiaries. Water for agricultural uses is not available under the Act.  

2. 
Question:
How much water is available?


Answer:
The Project is being constructed in stages.  Stage 1 has a capacity to provide 5,000 acre-feet of water per year.  Stage 1 was declared substantially complete on October 1, 1996, and was officially turned over to the IID for operation and maintenance on January 1, 2000.  The allocation of the available Project capacity under the Act will be carried out separately and independently for each stage of construction of the Project facilities.  The City of Needles has contracted for 3,500 acre-feet per year of Project water from the completed Stage 1 capacity of 5,000 acre-feet per year for itself and other Project beneficiaries.  The U.S. Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) has entered into an intra-agency agreement for 1,150 acre-feet per year of Project water for consumptive use on BLM-administered lands in California.  To date, there remain 350 acre-feet of first stage capacity that is not under a repayment contract.  

Construction of additional facilities to produce the remaining 5,000 acre-feet of exchange water authorized by the Act will be carried out at the time when there is a demonstrated need and funding for additional facilities.  Funding for construction of the additional facilities must be from non-federal funds. 

3. 
Question:
Why do I need to have a contract to use Colorado River water?


Answer:
The Boulder Canyon Project Act of 1928 limited California’s annual use of Colorado River water, under normal conditions, to 4.4 million acre-feet, and imposed a requirement that anyone using Colorado River water must have a valid water contract with the Secretary of the Interior.  This allocation and contract requirement were reaffirmed by the U. S. Supreme Court in 1964 in its decision in Arizona v. California.  None of California’s basic apportionment of 4.4 million acre-feet is available since the entire allocation is either held by present perfected right holders (pre-1929 water rights) or is under contract to water agencies in Southern California.  “Present Perfected Rights” (“PPRs”) means perfected water rights, existing as of June 25, 1929, the effective date of the Boulder Canyon Project Act.  All PPRs are listed in the Supplemental Decrees entered January 9, 1979, and April 16, 1984, by the U.S. Supreme Court in Arizona v. California, as amended or supplemented.

4. 
Question:
Why do I need a subcontract to use Lower Colorado Water Supply Project water if I am not using water directly from that Project?


Answer:
The United States Geological Survey recently (USGS) completed a geological investigation of the Lower Colorado groundwater basin along the Colorado River to determine the extent to which Colorado River water, over the years, has migrated underground.  In California, the basin consists of the area with the Colorado River on the east and the western boundary being a ground water zone determined by USGS from California’s border with Nevada to the Mexican border.  This zone extending from the River to the west has been designated as the “accounting surface.”  It has been determined that if water were extracted by pumps located within the “accounting surface” that water would be replaced by Colorado River water. 

If a well or pump extends into this zone, for the purpose of extracting water, then a valid water contract is required from the Secretary of the Interior, through its agent, the Bureau of Reclamation.  Also, refer to question number 3 above.

5. 
Question:
What is the City of Needles’ role in this Project?


Answer:
The City of Needles, on September 10, 1992, executed a contract with Reclamation providing for the construction and repayment of certain costs of Stage 1 of the Project and also provided that the City of Needles would assume the administrative responsibility for other Project beneficiaries in San Bernardino County except for federally administered and Indian lands.  The City of Needles and Reclamation are in the process of amending that contract to extend the City of Needles’ administrative responsibility to include other Project beneficiaries in Imperial County and Riverside County with the exception of federally administered and Indian lands.  Thus, a Project beneficiary will need to execute a subcontract for Project water with the City of Needles, subject to Reclamation’s approval.  These subcontracts for Project water will provide for the repayment of the cost to construct the Project facilities plus interest, the costs of Project administration, and the operation, maintenance and replacement costs of that portion of the Project that is used to provide the contracted amount of Project water.

6. 
Question:
I am currently using groundwater by pumping from a well on my property.  Do I need a subcontract to use Project water?


Answer:
If you reside within the accounting surface as depicted by the USGS, a subcontract with the City of Needles is needed unless: 1) you have a Present Perfected Right contract with the Secretary of the Interior, 2) you reside within the contract service area of a Colorado River entitlement holder that has contracted with the Secretary of the Interior to use Colorado River water, 3) you develop a non-Colorado River water source and enter into contract with the Secretary of the Interior for the exchange of non-Colorado River water for Colorado River water (similar to what has occurred with the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project, or 4) you develop a non-Colorado River water source and convey that water to your property within the accounting surface. 

7. 
Question:
Can I use water on my property if it is not Colorado River water?


Answer:
Yes you can.  However, the cost associated with transporting non-Colorado River water to your property may be expensive and may require considerable effort in obtaining the required environmental documentation and complying with all of the permitting and other compliance requirements.

8.
Question:
How was my property determined to be eligible for Lower Colorado Water Supply Project water?


Answer:
The Colorado River Board reviewed the County Assessor’s records for San Bernardino, Riverside, and Imperial Counties, and determined which properties were within the accounting surface as determined by the USGS.  Any user of water within the accounting surface who does not have a valid water contract with the Secretary, or does not have a sufficient right to meet its present and/or future needs, is entitled to apply for a recommendation to become a Lower Colorado Water Supply Project beneficiary. 
9. 
Question:
What do I have to do to get a subcontract?


Answer:
After you have determined that you are in need of, and qualify for a subcontract for Project water, you can request an application from the Colorado River Board or download it from the Board’s web site at www.crb.ca.gov.  Complete the application and mail it, along with your supporting documentation, to the Colorado River Board at the address shown on the application.  The Colorado River Board will review your application along with supporting documentation, and make a recommendation to Reclamation, if the applicant should or should not be offered a subcontract for Project water.  Reclamation will review the CRB’s recommendation and notify the City of Needles of its decision.  The City of Needles will contact the successful applicants to start the subcontracting process. 

10. 
Question:
If I get a subcontract, how long will the water supply be available?


Answer:
Pursuant to the City of Needles’s contract with Reclamation, Article 4 of the Contract states:  “this Contract ... shall remain in effect until ... expiration of a period of fifty (50) years beginning with the year the Contracting Officer issues a Notice of Completion of construction of the Project and ending on December 31 forty-nine (49) years later ... [or] ... issuance of notice that the Project is no longer functional.  The notice of completion is December 10, 1996, which would terminate the contract on December 31, 2046, as long as the Project has the “operational capability to economically provide Project water in compliance with both the water quantity and quality provisions of the Act.”  

11. 
Question:
When will I get my subcontract?


Answer:
Once an application is received, the earliest time the Colorado River Board could make a recommendation to Reclamation is 150 days.  If the application is insufficient and further documentation is required, 210 days would be necessary before a recommendation could be forwarded to Reclamation.

12. 
Question:
How much will it cost to obtain a subcontract?  Is there an initial cost? 


Answer:
To date, the Project construction and interest costs exceed $1 million.  To recover these out of pocket costs, an initial one-time charge of $300 per acre-foot will be due at the time of executing a subcontract with the City of Needles. 

13. 
Question:
What is the cost to me once I enter into a subcontract to receive Project water?


Answer:
An additional annual charge per acre-foot of Project water will be assessed to reflect actual pumping and fixed operation, maintenance, and replacement (“OM&R”) costs as well as the City of Needles’ annual administrative costs.  These costs are estimated to be approximately $250 per acre-foot per year.  This cost will depend on the number of subcontractors, and may be lower.

14. 
Question:
I have no plans to develop my land now.  Can I enter into a subcontract now to guarantee Project water will be available in the future, but defer the actual use of Project water until a later date?


Answer:
You can apply for and execute a subcontract to receive Project water even though you have no plans to develop your property for some time.  Once a subcontract with the City of Needles is executed, you must pay the one-time charge of $300 per acre-foot to reimburse the City of Needles for its portion of the construction cost and associated interest expense for the well field plus an additional annual “readiness to serve” charge.  This “readiness to serve” charge of approximately $15.00 per acre-foot per year is intended to cover a portion of the Project’s OM&R costs as well as the City of Needles’ administrative expenses and could change depending on the actual number of subcontractors.

15. 
Question:
If I decide not to pursue a subcontract at this time, can I get one at a later date?


Answer:
If you decide not to pursue a subcontract at this time, you run the risk that a supply of Colorado River water will not be available to you in the future. The Lower Colorado Water Supply Project provides a limited window of opportunity to acquire a legal right to use Colorado River water.  Once all Project water is under subcontract, there are no other known opportunities available to secure a valid water contract to use Colorado River water.  Without a valid entitlement to use Colorado River water, opportunities to use, sell, or develop your property may be limited.

16. 
Question:
Who will my subcontract be with?


Answer:
Your subcontract will be with the City of Needles.  The City of Needles has agreed to be the administrator of the proposed subcontracts, on behalf of Reclamation, for the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project. 

17. 
Question:
When do I have to file an application?


Answer:
Each property owner is encouraged to submit an application, as soon as possible, to guarantee water will be available; however, there is no firm deadline for submitting an application.  The ability to receive a valid water contract to use Colorado River water, now and in the future, is based on the availability of water from the Project.

However, if you began using Colorado River water prior to November 14, 1986, you must file an application with the Colorado River Board within 60 days, from the notification date of September 14, 2001, to be considered as a Priority 1 applicant.

18. 
Question:
Why do I have to obtain a subcontract to use Colorado River water after all these years?


Answer:
Unless you have a “Present Perfected Right” as defined by the U. S. Supreme Court Decree in Arizona v. California, March 9, 1964, the probability is very high that you do not have a valid entitlement to use Colorado River water either directly from the River or by pumping groundwater from within the accounting surface.  You can take the steps necessary to continue your use of Colorado River water by submitting your application for Project water and by obtaining a subcontract with the City of Needles for Project water.

A Colorado River water user without an entitlement, a contract with the Secretary of the Interior or a subcontract with the City of Needles, but who is within the contract service area of a Colorado River water entitlement holder does not need to become a Project beneficiary.

19. 
Question:
Did the Congress or Reclamation tell us about the requirement for a contract for Colorado River water before the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project Act was passed?


Answer:  
Yes.  In December 1985, the Bureau of Reclamation issued a Draft Environmental Assessment for public review and comment concerning the Project.  The Final Environmental Assessment was approved in July 15, 1986 with the issuance of a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI No. LC-86-5).

20. 
Question:
I own two parcels, but they are not next to each other.  Do I need to submit an application for each parcel?


Answer:
Yes.  The City of Needles ultimately will be recording these subcontracts, with the appropriate County Recorders Office in each county, to show future purchasers of the property that a water supply is available.

21. 
Question:
I own two parcels, and they are next to each other.  Do I need to submit an application for each parcel?


Answer:
If you want to be able to use water on both parcels of land a separate application must be submitted for each parcel.  However, when a subcontract is entered into with the City of Needles both parcels of land may be included in one subcontract. That subcontract will specify the point, or points, of diversion and the place of use.  Therefore, you will have to designate which parcel of land to attach the subcontract to, as well as the quantity of water to be used on each parcel of land.  There is a minimum of one acre-foot for each parcel. 

22. 
Question:
Is it possible to use Colorado River water without a subcontract for water from the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project?


Answer:
Yes, if you have a “Present Perfected Right” contract from the Secretary of the Interior through the Bureau of Reclamation or you reside within the contract service area of a Colorado River entitlement holder that has contracted with the Secretary of the Interior to use Colorado River water.

23. 
Question:
I believe that I have a valid water right.  How do I know if it’s valid?


Answer:
To determine if you have a valid present perfected right contract, you can call the Bureau of Reclamation at (702) 293-8038 or write to them at: Boulder Canyon Operations Office, Attention: BCOO-4400, P.O. Box 61470, Boulder City, Nevada, 89006-1470.

24. 
Question:
How much water must I subcontract for?


Answer:  
The minimum requirement is one acre-foot for each parcel of land for which a subcontract is being requested.  (An acre-foot is sufficient for the typical single-family residence)  The Colorado River Board will evaluate each application to determine if the applicant’s request is reasonable and the water is being put to beneficial use.  

25. 
Question:
Can I sell or share my water with my neighbor?


Answer:
No.  Each subcontract will limit the use of Colorado River water to the parcel of land identified in the subcontract.

26. 
Question:
I have a present perfected right for water but its not adequate for my present or future needs?  Can I apply for a subcontract? 


Answer:
Yes.  You can apply for a subcontract under the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project for that additional water need provided it is for a non-agricultural purposes.

27. 
Question:
Why are 350 acre-feet not under contract?


Answer:
Initially, the administrative responsibility for subcontracting this water was to be handled by Imperial and Riverside Counties.  This responsibility has now been assumed by the City of Needles.  If the demand for water should exceed the initial 3,500 acre-feet allocated to the City of Needles, its contract with Reclamation could be revised to include this water.

28.
Question:
Can I lease or transfer the water from my land?


Answer:
No.

29. 
Question:
Can I use water outside of the accounting surface?


Answer:
Maybe.  See section entitled Evaluation of Eligibility; subsection (4) Place of Consumptive Use, subpart (c) of the “Process and Procedures for Obtaining a Subcontract for Water Under the Lower Colorado Water Supply Project.”


